

Listed on: 25.08.2015

Court No.1

Item No.103

**SECTION XIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 1438-1439 OF 2003

WITH

SLP (C) Nos. 19057 OF 2003, 19403, 19404-19405 OF 2004 & 1850-1851 OF 2008

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 2 & 3

(Application for substitution of deceased petitioner No.2 in R.P. No. 635 of 2005 and condonation of delay in filing substitution application in SLP (C) No. 1850-1851 of 2008)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 4

(Application for condonation of delay in filing & refiling of SLP (C) No. 1850-1851 of 2008)

Kottayam Municipality Etc.

...Appellant

Versus

N. Sivasankara Kurup (D) Thr. Lrs. & Anr. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

Civil Appeal Nos. 1438-1439 of 2003

These are appeals by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order, dated 22.5.1998 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in LAA No. 31 of 1994 and LAA No. 514 of 1994.

There are two Respondents (In each appeal). The service of notice is complete and Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 1 has been brought on record vide this Court's order dated 15.04.2014 (Amended cause title has been included in the paper books) (In Civil Appeal No. 1438 of 2003) and Respondent No. 2 (Common in all appeals) and Respondent No. 1 (In Civil Appeal No. 1439 of 2003) has been served with notice. Respondent No. 2 (Common in all appeals) is represented by Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate.

Original Record has been returned to the concerned High Court.

Being old appeal No statement of case is required to be filed.

...2/-

SLP No. 19057 of 2003

It is submitted that there are two Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. M.T. George, Advocate and Mr. K. R. Sasi Prabhu, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but no counter affidavit has been filed.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP Nos. 19404-19405 OF 2004

It is submitted that there are two Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. M/s. Lawyers Knit & Co., Advocates has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but not filed counter-affidavit so far.

It is submitted that Respondent No. 1 is common in SLP(C) no. 1850-51 of 2008 and is represented through Mr. G. Prakash, but he has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice complete in all SLPs.

SLP Nos. 1850-1851 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two Respondents in the matter and are represented through Mr. Jogy Scaria & Mr. R.S Jena, Advocates. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate has filed counter-affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and the same is placed in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of August, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR